## CONDITIONS OF TRADING

### \*\*IMPORTANT NOTICE\*\*

These Conditions set out the terms of the contract between the Trader and the Contractor. The Trader's attention is drawn to the following clauses which exclude or limit the Trader's liability (clause 4) and which nequire the Trader to indemnify the Contractor or impose other obligations on the Trader (clause 5) and which intelli the time in which claims can be notified or brought (clause 5) and which mitted them in which claims can be notified or brought (clause 5).

It is the rest sibility of the Trader to ensure that appropriate insurance cover for the full value of the Goods is procured for the duration of the Services

## DEFINITIONS

ions the following terms have the following meanings: means the terms and conditions set out herein

means both Hyslam Limited trading as International Lifting & Shipping, and Industrial Engineering Services (Midlands) Ltd

means the Contractor's bespoke courier access system which allows the Trader to contract direct with third party courier service "Courier Services" Gateway

means Goods that are or may become of a dangerous, hazardous, inflammable, radioadive or damaging nature to other Goods or any other property or person; and/or any substance of which carriage is prohibited and/or controlled by legistation, including but not limited to Goods which must be handled or stered in accordance with the Cornicial of Substances Hazardous to Health (COSHHT) Regulations 2002 or any related occusional signation may from the to there be related

means the carriage by road of Goods within the United Kingdom, including any such carriage prior to an Inter-but not including International Haulage Services or Courier Gateway Services

means Goods that require special handling, carriage or security, including but not limited to Dangerous Goods, a full list of which is available on request and on the Contractor's website

means any article accepted by the Contractor for transport or handling, including (save where expressly provided below) Machinery

means the international carriage of Goods by road where the place of taking over the Goods and the place designated for delivery are situated in two different countries, but not including Courier Geteway Services

means the international carriage of Goods by sea or air

means arranging International Movements of Goods and any related ancillary services, including local services equivalent to On-Site Services means any and all plant and machinery accepted by the Contractor for transport or handling, and all parts thereof, including any associable exhibition and display equipment.

means on-site and exhibition services including lifting (including contract filting), handling, dismartling, assembly and ancillary services and all associated enhanced services (including but not limited to provision of electrics, shell schemes, lighting, carpets and installations) "On-site Services"

ariu instancius)
means the owner, exhibitor, shipper and/or consignee of the Goods and/or any other person who has or may have a legal or equitable interest in the Goods at any given time, and/or any person acting on their behalf

means collectively Domestic Road Haulage Services, Courier Gateway Services, On-site Services, International Road Haulage Services, Logistics Services and Storage Services

means warehousing of Goods not in the course of carriage and not provided in connection with Logistics Services "Storage Services"

"Tariff" means the official show Tariff as issued by the Contractor, a copy of which is available on request

means any person at whose request or on whose behalf work is performed by the Contractor

APPLICATION

All and any Services provided by the Corteator in its course of business, whether gradulous or not, are subject to these Conditions. The Corteator does not agree to ask as a common carrier and only agrees by provide Services in neidlen to the Goods subject to these Conditions. Any liability of the Corteator, however, and the contract of the Corteator and the common carrier or to contact, but under statute or otherwise, shall be governed by these Conditions. All warrantes, conditions and other arms implied by statute or common in the contract of the Corteator and the terms implied by statute or common in the contract of the Corteator and the corteator and

## LIABILITY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- (b)
- (c)
- contacts on behalf of the Todar's as required to full the Trader's instructions, subject where applicable to the trading conditions of the pasties with whom such contracts are unabled. PLABILITY AND LIMITATION CHARLITY AND LIMITATION CHARLITY AND LIMITATION OF the provisions of the current version of the Road Haulage Association Conditions of Carriage, and the Contractor is entitled to they in the provisions, defences, imitations and equations of bability contrained therein. All immensional Road Haulage Sentions are provided subject to the provisions of the Convention to the Contract for the International Carriage of Goods by Road Clarify, and the Contractor is entitled to they on the provisions, defences, imitations and exclusion of abability contained thems, and the Contractor is entitled to the plant the contractor is entitled to the plant the contractor is entitled to the plant the contractor is entitled to the contractor is entitled to the plant the contractor is entitled to the contractor is entitled to the plant the plant the contractor is entitled to the plant the plant the plant the contractor is entitled to the plant t
- (e)
- (g)
- - Evoluted Coods, inclusified field contamination, eithorne corrosives and/or cleanliness failate of any ope, sing, shackle or any other item of equipment or filting tackle provided by the Trader or Owner for use by the Contractor unless misses of such facilities on equipment by the Contractor is prover, resultifient or improre preparation, pushing, stowing liabeling, marking and/or addressing of Goods for transit, except where the Contractor has a given to carry this sout on the Trader's better! the unwaskability of the Trader, the Owner, or their severats or agents; any failure by the Trader, the Owner, or their servants or agents to provide clear and specific instructions or to supervise the loading and/or unitading of Goods.

  - unisating of Coods.

    1.1. whoto prejudo be the remainder of this clause 4, any Coods in respect of which Services are provided, cnoe such Goods are delivered to stands;
    2.2. without prejudoe to the remainder of this clause 4, Goods being left unattended, whether on a stand or in an open store or otherwise, by the Trades, the Services or agents for several sor agents (all stores will be deemed to be open unless expressly stated otherwise), or any failure by the Trades, the services agents to late delivery of or remove Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling or delivery of the Cooling of Cooling of Cooling of Cooling or delivery of
- authority.

  15 rick cit commotion, industrial action, strike, lock-out, or general or partial stoppage or restraint of labour;

  15 red of God, fire, floot or adverse weather conditions or any other cause or evert which the Contractor is unable to sworld, and the contractor is unable to sworld. The second distinction of the secon (j)
- (b)
- CHOICE OF WORK AND SUBCONTRACTING

  Unless otherwise agreed with the Tracker, for Contractor shall have full liberly to employ subcontractors for the performance of the whole or any part of the Services. These Conditions shall nevertheless apply to the Coods during the privid when they are in the costody or control of any such subcontractor. The Contractor reservices to leaf full liberly or determine the method, cane, order of delivery of Coods and/or produced to be blowled in the performance of any of the Services subject to these Conditions, save where expressly otherwise agreed with the Trader, and the Conditions are such that of the Conditions reservices the grift to exercise is discribed in the performance of the Services in the event that the Trader, its servants or agents are not.
- (c)

# available to provide instructions, where required. TRADER RESPONSIBILITIES, WARRANTIES AND INDEMNITIES

- dice to the generality of the foregoing, the Trader warrants and confirms that: have read these Conditions in full and accept these Conditions and the reas

- save where the Contrador agrees to procure insurance under clause 12 below, they will procure adequate goods in transit and/or static risks insurance to cover the Cooks for loss and/or damage for the duration of the Services; all Goods and any properly and/or equipment supplied in common with the Goods and any oncept and/or equipment supplied in Control with the Goods are any offer and fifter purpose; (b)

- (f)
- (a)
- all Goods and any properly and/or equipment supplied in connection with the Goods are sele, free from defect and fit for purpose; they will notly the Cottorctor of any special equipments or institution in respect of the national gilling storage or reresponding of the Contractor and special equipments or institution in respect of the national gilling storage or reresponding of the Contractor has agreed to carry this con the Teadr's belief that provided in respect of the Services (and insoder as the Contractor has agreed to carry their out has marsh be shall not extend the Teadr's skells by the great such as the services (and insoder as the Contractor may be required to pay and recover such as marsh best and not extend the Teadr's skells by long such assist, on claim shall be made against any director, servant or employee of the Contractor which imposes, or attempts to impose, upon them any personal liability in correction with any Services provided by the Contractor. They will referred in a simple of the Contractor which imposes, or any the first or any third pay and against all claims, actions, they will referred in a simple of the Contractor in the contractor in the contractor in the contractor in the contractor is contracted in the contractor in the contractor is contracted in the contractor of any dudy, its. In proced, levely, deposed or any other coultry in respect of the Goods on the Teader's and/or the Contractor in the Contractor in the Contractor of the Contractor of the Contractor in the Contractor of the Co

  - Iv) any payment by the Contractor of any duly, tax, impost, evy, sepost to any wes overy re-the Chemic belast?

    v) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in clause 4 above;

    vi) any claims in excess of the limits of liability set out in claims and liab
- Owner, or their servants or agents.

  QUOTATIONS AND TIMINGS

  All productions
- QUOTATIONS AND TIMNOS

  All quotations and extendes are provided pursuant to hese Conditions, are subject to change and, unless otherwise expressly agreed by the Contractor, are valid for a period of thirty days only from the date of issue.

  All quotations are not VIAT, inscarce, unkines duties and other similar changes to taxes, and are based on the assumption that boding and unloading facilities are evaluable at the points of collection and delivery, where applicable.

  The Contractor's relief to very any quotation point score yet of any privincely uniform on draumstances which may in the Contractor's opinion affect the level of changes applicable to the Services, or if other including destination, weight and dimensions change or are found to be different when the Services are necessaries.
- asp pedromed.

  Charges are subject to a minimum charge of £45 or the rate stipulated in the Tariff, where applicable, whichever is greater, and are based on work being carried out between 0000 and 1000 hours Monday to Frisky. Work outside these hours incurs an overfine sucharge of 50% or the overfine rate stipulated in the Tariff, where applicable, whichever is greater. Quotations are not based on a timed collection or delivery unless otherwise stated.

  PAYMENT OF CHARGES
- PAMMENT OF CHARGES
  The Contractor resease is feight to charge an alkin fee for all Services, including any Services provided by the Contractor resease is feight to charge are quoted exclusive of VAT.

  The Total residue is based by the Contractor are quoted exclusive of VAT.

  The Total residue is based by rad the Contractor reseaves the right to charge, up to 100% of the applicable charges where notice of cancellation is provided. (b)
- The Trades shall be fable for, and the Contractor reserves the right to charge, up to 10% of the applicable charges where notice of cancellation is provided less than 48 hours before provision of the Sentices is due to comment.

  The Contractor is entitled to remuneration for the Sentices regardless of whether on of any work order, delivery note or similar document has been signed by the Trade, their severants or agants.

  The Contractor reserves the right to require payment for all charges insoliced incorrection with the Sentices to be paid by the Tradefor to the Contractor or this later of any throice issued by the Contractor, and the Late Payment of Commencial Debts (retensed). At 1998 as amended shall apply to all sums due from the Customer.

  If hid payment is not made in accordance with clause 8(d) the Contractor shall be entitled by:

  If charge statutory interest on a day basis in accordance with the Later Payment of Commencial Debts (Interest). At 1998, as amended, on
  - - i) charge statutory interest on a daily basis in accordance with the Lafe Popment of Commensia Debts (immess) Act 1996, as amenose, on any outstainding same will the date of payment in fail by cash or othered funds;
      ii) bles payment from any credit card details taken by way of guarantee of payment, and/or enforce or realise any other from of guarantee or security provided in integer of payment.
      Security provided in integer of payment.
      Iii) claim charges and costs, including but call infined to statutory damages, debt recovery costs, and legal costs.
      Iv) which prejected in sight against the fire Tader, like steps to recover any sums due under the clause 8 from the Owner.

- COUNTERCLAIMS
  or counter claim shall not be made the reason for deferring or withholding payment of monies payable or liabilities incurred to the Contractor, and in no larces shall the Trader to the entitled to trade or the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the Counter claim is the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the cape agreed lain or all Counter and or any other property belonging to the Trader in the Contractor's possession, custody or control or all surns oved and syn the top 1 in Trader to the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the Counter claim. The Counter claim is the Counter claim. The Counter claim is countered any claim. The Counter claim is claim. The counter claim is controlled any claim. The counter claim is claim.
- in respect of any Coxid delained under len, and these Conditions shall continue to apply, Delavey of part of the Coxids shall not disct any lien exercised by the Cortextor. Will not prejudice to the generally of these Coxiditions, it is the Trader's responsibility for ensure that Coxids are lept secure at all times prior to collection by advantised reliable to the product or plantise of the Coxids and the Coxids are lept secure at all times prior to collection to a case of or an open store or otherwise, prior to collection by or biblioting delivery by the Cortextor. The Cortextor's value are resourched enclassors to side if the Trader's account of the Coxids and the Coxids
- (c)
- any other property.

  DEMURRAGE CHARGES

EMINIFACE CHARGES
with the late to pay demurage at the Contractor's current rate for unresconable detention of any vehicle, trailer, container or equipment. In no see will the Contractor to responsible for demurage charges horsecover incurred on any ratio or road vehicle, crame, burge, vessel, or exciption or any target entire for yellow part of pa

undertakes to have and keep in force policies of insurance indemnifying them in respect of:
i) their liability to the Trader as defined in these Conditions,

- accuracies to raise and sea pro inote poices of essurace andemninying them in respect or.

  I) their sliably to the Trader as diffied in these Conditions,

  II) their sliably to their parties, and

  II) their sliably to the produce a street in the sea Conditions,

  III) their sliably to their parties, and

  III) their sliably to their parties, and

  III) their sliably to their parties and

  III) their sliably to the require produced sequence decaste insurance to owner the full value of the Goods during the performance of the

  III of an actual half has been produced and sequence of the conditions of the source that half sequence of the conditions of the source of the conditions of the conditions of the source of the conditions of the conditions of the source of the conditions of the conditions of the source of the conditions of the conditions of the source of the conditions of the conditions, exceptions, enclained and finished on the conditions, exceptions, enclained and finish
- ACCESS AND ROADS

(b)

- CIESS AND ROADS. Its, where nessessay, every effort is made to inspect access to collection and delivery points, all quotations are made on the assumption that the entractor's wholes, canes or plant can be taken airon goads to a place affording hard, sold standing and unobstructed by overhead wires or other structors when collecting or delivering or understaing filling or handing operations and that the work can be carried out under the Contractor's
- Oddishubros writer Loseching or uneversity or uneversity with a control with instructions without international female instructions without international female in instructions without international female in the control with instructions issued by the Tisder, in respect of the promises at which collection or de Except where the Control with the Control with the Control with the Control with the Responsibility for my damage to codeway or approaches, or or appring within or breasts any of them and eithal be indemnified by the Tisder against all claims and expresses made in respect thereof. DANGEROUS AND EXCLUDE GOODS
- 14. DANGEROUS AND EXCLUDED GOODS
  Without pror agreement in writing the Contractor will not accept or deal with Excluded Goods as defined above. Should vary Trader deliver Excluded Goods to the Contractor or cause the Contractor or cause or creat with Excluded Goods, with or without the Contractor's consent the Contractor or causes the deliver of cells with Excluded Goods as the plank it, including to remove the Excluded Goods as the plank it is related to goods, with or without the Contractor's convert, the Contractor convert, the Contractor convert the Contractor convert the Contractor convert the Excluded Goods as the Excluded Goods as the Trader's expense, or require the Trader to do so, in the event that the Contractor convert the expense of the Excluded Goods as the Excluded G

- The Table shall not subtlet or land to any third perhaps any control or any to the control of th
- ocverwholi.i.i

  at of these Conditions is found by any Court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid or unenforceable in pect, then that part of these Conditions shall be removed without affecting or impairing the legatity, validity or enforceability of any other part of these

- The LIMITS FOR CLAIMS

  The Contrador will not accept failship for any loss, damage, daim or potential claim unless notice thereof has been given in writing within seven clear days

  after the delivery of the Coxis or after completion of the Services performed under the Contract.

  Without prejudice to the provisions of the liability regimes referred to in clause 4, the Contractor shall in any event be discharged from all liability whatsoever
  and hoseover arrange unless suit be brough and withen notice thereof given to the Contractor within nine morths from the date of the event or courserce
  alleged to give rise to a cause of action against the Contractor.
- 21. JURISDICTION
  These Conditions and any Services or contract to which they apply shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales, and any claim acting out of or in condition with the Services and/or these Conditions and/or any contract to which the Conditions apply shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Condit.